

Introduced Version

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. ____

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION honoring Barbara Fowler.

Miller Patricia

_____, read first time and referred to Committee on

20152748



2015

First Regular Session of the 119th General Assembly (2015)

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

1 A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION honoring Barbara Fowler.

2 Whereas, There are few people who are as dedicated and 3 committed to the Marion County Republican Party as

4 Barbara Fowler;

5 Whereas, Barbara began working with the Marion County Republican Party in 1968 and has served as a Vice Precinct 6 Committeeman, Precinct Committeeman, Ward Chairman, 7 8 Assistant Area Chairman, member of Women In Neighborhood Service, Board Member for Greater 9 Indianapolis Republican Women's Club, member of the 10 SCORE club, and board member for the Warren Township 11 GOP Club; 12

Whereas, Barbara Fowler also served during the
campaigns for Richard Lugar, Bill Hudnut, and Steve
Goldsmith and was influential in assisting Mayor Ballard in
winning two terms;

Whereas, Barbara Fowler was the logical person to fill the
vacancy as Warren Township Chairman when the position

- 19 *became available;*
- 20 *Whereas, Barbara Fowler is considered by many to be the* 21 *hardest working person in the history of Republican politics;*
- Whereas, In addition to working in many capacities for the
 Marion County Republican Party, Barbara also worked for
 Mayor Bill Hudnut beginning in 1976, the Warren Township



1	Small Claims Court in 1991, and voters registration for
2	several years;
3	Whereas, In recognition of her years of dedicated service
4	to the Republican Party, Barbara Fowler has recently been
5	named as the 2014 Warren Township Republican of the
6	Year; and
7	Whereas, Dedication and hard work such as this deserve
8	special recognition: Therefore,
0	De it was also d by the County
9	Be it resolved by the Senate
10	of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana,
11	the House of Representatives concurring:
12	SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly recognizes
13	Barbara Fowler for her years of dedicated service to the Marion County
14	Republican Party and wishes her well in all her future endeavors and
15	a speedy recovery.
16	SECTION 2. That copies of this resolution be transmitted by the
17	Secretary of the Senate to Barbara Fowler and her family.

